

16-1239

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

APR 13 2017

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROTHE DEVELOPMENT, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE and the
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVEN J. LECHNER, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

GINA CANNAN, ESQ.

MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION

2596 South Lewis Way

Lakewood, Colorado 80227

(303) 292-2021

lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

gina@mountainstateslegal.com

DAVID F. BARTON, ESQ.

GARDNER LAW

745 East Mulberry Street, Suite 500

San Antonio, Texas 78216

(210) 733-8191

dfbarton@gardnertx.com

Counsel for Petitioner

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND	3
II. PARTIES AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW ...	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE PANEL MAJORITY'S DECISION CON- FLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECE- DENTS THAT HOLD STRICT SCRUTINY APPLIES TO ALL RACIAL CLASSIFICA- TIONS	12
A. The Statutory Provisions Of The Sec- tion 8(a) Program Contain A Paradig- matic Racial Classification.....	12
B. The Panel Majority's Determination That Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply Be- cause Race Is Not The Sole Factor In Distributing Burdens And Benefits Con- flicts With This Court's Precedents	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. In Eschewing Strict Scrutiny, The Panel Majority Misread The Legislative History, Which Demonstrates That Congress Created A Racial Classification	24
II. THE PANEL MAJORITY VIOLATED THIS COURT’S PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION IN CONCLUDING THAT THE STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE ARE FACIALLY RACE NEUTRAL....	28
A. The Panel Majority Ignored The Canon Of Construction That A Statute Should Be Construed As A Whole	28
B. The Panel Majority Misapplied The Canon Of Constitutional Avoidance	32
III. WHETHER THE STATUTORY PROVISIONS OF THE SECTION 8(a) PROGRAM CONTAIN A RACIAL CLASSIFICATION IS AN ISSUE OF NATIONWIDE IMPORTANCE	35
CONCLUSION	38

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit, <i>Rothe Development, Inc. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , No. 15-5176 (Sep. 9, 2016).....	App. 1a
Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit, <i>Rothe Development, Inc. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , No. 15-5176 (Sep. 9, 2016)	App. 65a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, <i>Rothe Development, Inc. v. Dep't of Defense</i> , No. 12-cv-0744 (June 5, 2015)	App. 67a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing, <i>Rothe Development, Inc. v. Dep't of Defense</i> , No. 15-5176 (Jan. 13, 2017)	App. 128a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Rothe Development, Inc. v. Dep't of Defense</i> , No. 15-5176 (Jan. 13, 2017)	App. 129a
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved	
15 U.S.C. § 631(f)	App. 131a
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)	App. 133a
15 U.S.C. § 644(g)	App. 136a
13 C.F.R. § 124.103 (2016)	App. 137a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aldridge v. Williams</i> , 44 U.S. 9 (1845).....	24
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	34
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989)	24
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	2
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	32
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	21, 34
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	32
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	34
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	24
<i>Coosaw Mining Co. v. South Carolina</i> , 144 U.S. 550 (1892).....	19
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	19
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	28
<i>Dynalantic Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 937 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996).....	6
<i>Dynalantic Corp. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 115 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dynalantic Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D.D.C. 2012)	16, 17
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	33
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	20, 28, 30
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	22
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)	22
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	20
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	8, 21, 22, 23
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	17, 21
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	29
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	12
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	32
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	29
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015)	33
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	37
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	12, 18
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	17, 18, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	30
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	29
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 413 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	7
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	28
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 821 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	29
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	7
<i>Yazoo & M.V.R. Co. v. Thomas</i> , 132 U.S. 174 (1889).....	19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 7
----------------------------	------

FEDERAL STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 1632a	36
7 U.S.C. § 1935	36
7 U.S.C. § 1936	36
7 U.S.C. § 2003(e)(1).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
7 U.S.C. § 2279	36
7 U.S.C. § 3319f.....	36
Small Business Act, 15 U.S.C. § 631 <i>et seq.</i>	2
15 U.S.C. § 631(f)	5
15 U.S.C. § 631(f)(1)	3, 13
15 U.S.C. § 631(f)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 631(f)(1)(C)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 631(f)(2)	4
15 U.S.C. § 636(j)(4)	5
15 U.S.C. § 636(j)(11)(E).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 636(j)(11)(F).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)	22
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(1).....	i
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(1)(A).....	2, 5
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(1)(B).....	2, 5
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(1)(C).....	2, 5
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(1)(D).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(4)(A)(i)(I).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(5).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(6).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(6)(A).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(8).....	3, 17, 23, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 637(d)(3)(C)(ii)	31
15 U.S.C. § 644(g)(1)(A)(iv).....	3, 18, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 4370d	36
51 U.S.C. § 30304	36

PUBLIC LAWS

Pub. L. No. 85-536, 72 Stat. 384 (1958).....	3, 4
Pub. L. No. 95-507, 92 Stat. 1757 (1978).....	4, 5, 19, 25
Pub. L. No. 96-302, 94 Stat. 833 (1980).....	26
Pub. L. No. 96-481, 94 Stat. 2321 (1980).....	27
Pub. L. No. 100-418, 102 Stat. 1107 (1988).....	5

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

124 Cong. Rec. S8695-98 (daily ed. June 7, 1978)	4, 25
124 Cong. Rec. H11818-20 (daily ed. Oct. 6, 1978)	14
124 Cong. Rec. S17908-09 (daily ed. Oct. 10, 1978)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1615 (1972)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 94-468 (1975)	4, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1791 (1977)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 95-949 (1978)	26
S. Rep. No. 95-1070 (1978).....	14, 25, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-1714 (1978).....	4, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 96-998 (1980)	27
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
13 C.F.R. § 124.8-1(c) (1977).....	25
13 C.F.R. § 124.103(c) (2016)	17
13 C.F.R. § 124.1002 (2016).....	5
 FEDERAL REGISTER	
44 Fed. Reg. 30,672 (May 29, 1979).....	27
45 Fed. Reg. 79,413 (Dec. 1, 1980).....	15
61 Fed. Reg. 26,042 (May 23, 1996).....	15
 STATE STATUTES	
Miss. Code § 57-69-3(k)	36
N.C. Stat. § 143-128.2(g)(3)	36
R.I. Gen. Laws § 37-14.1-3(e)(6).....	36
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Angelo N. Ancheta, <i>Contextual Strict Scrutiny and Race-Conscious Policy Making</i> , 36 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 21 (2004)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
George R. La Noue, <i>Defining Social and Economic Disadvantage: Are Government Preferential Business Certification Programs Narrowly Tailored?</i> , 12 U. Md. L.J. Race, Religion, Gender & Class 274 (2012)	8
Jess H. Drabkin, <i>Minority Enterprise Development and the Small Business Administration’s Section 8(a) Program: Constitutional Basis and Regulatory Implementation</i> , 49 Brook. L. Rev. 433 (1983)	12
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (abridged ed. 1833)	19
Note, <i>Presumed Disadvantaged: Constitutional Incongruity in Federal Contract Procurement and Acquisition Regulations</i> , 115 W. Va. L. Rev. 847 (2012)	13
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>Federal Procurement After Adarand</i> (2005)	36
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-16-557, <i>DOD Small Business Contracting: Use of Sole-Source 8(a) Contracts Over \$20 Million Continues to Decline</i> (2016)	35
Zachary C. Ewing, <i>Feeble in Fact: How Underenforcement, Deference, and Independence Shape the Supreme Court’s Affirmative Action Doctrine</i> , 17 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1463 (2015)	35
